

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et  
al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-1747-JDB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**----- 1

**ARGUMENT**----- 2

I. THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FINAL RULE. ----- 2

*A. The Plaintiff States Have Established Standing Based on Proprietary Injuries to Their Economic Interests.* ..... 3

*B. The Plaintiff States Have Established Standing Based on Injury to Their Sovereign Interests in Enforcing Their Own Laws.* ..... 12

*C. The Plaintiff States Have Established Standing Based on Injury to their Quasi-Sovereign Interests in Ensuring the Stability of Their Insurance Markets.* ..... 13

II. DOL MAY NOT OVERRIDE THE MARKET STRUCTURE MANDATED BY THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (ACA). ----- 16

*D. The ACA—Not ERISA—Determines Market Size for Purposes of Defining the Reach of the ACA’s Protections.* ..... 16

*E. The ACA’s Specific Provisions for Aggregating Employers Preclude the Final Rule’s Attempt to Add an Additional Aggregation Rule for Associations.* ..... 19

*F. Congress Did Not Delegate to DOL Any Authority to Alter the ACA’s Market Structure.* ..... 21

*G. DOL Fails to Justify Changing the Meaning of “Employer” for Just One Provision of the ACA While Ignoring the Consequences of That Change for Other Provisions, Including the Employer Mandate.* ..... 22

III. THE FINAL RULE’S EXPANSION OF THE DEFINITION OF “EMPLOYER” IS CONTRARY TO ERISA AND THE ACA. ----- 24

*A. The Final Rule’s Redefinition of a “Working Owner” with No Employees as an “Employer” is Contrary to, and an Unreasonable Interpretation of, ERISA and the ACA.* ..... 24

*B. The Final Rule’s Extension of “Employer” to Cover Associations of Employers with No Common Interest Other Than Geography and Associations Formed for the Purpose of Offering Health Plans Conflicts with ERISA and Is Unreasonable.* ..... 26

IV. THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ----- 31

<i>A. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate an Adequate Justification for Fundamentally Upending Decades of ERISA Interpretation. ....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>B. The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Runs Counter to the Final Rule. ....</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>C. The Final Rule Relies on Factors Congress Did Not Intend DOL to Consider. ....</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>D. The Final Rule Is Predicated on Plainly Inconsistent Statutory Interpretations. ....</i>	<i>41</i>
<b>CONCLUSION -----</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	23, 33
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	33
<i>ABM Onsite Servs.—West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19, 43
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	13
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges &amp; Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Atlantic Health Care Benefits Trust v. Foster</i> , 809 F. Supp. 365 (M.D. Pa. 1992) .....	28
<i>Baucom v. Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1175 (M.D. N.C. 1987).....	28
<i>Bell v. Emp. Sec. Benefit Ass’n</i> , 437 F. Supp. 382 (D. Kan. 1977) .....	43
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	42
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Chang v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	35

*Chao v. Graf*,  
CV-N-01-0698, 2002 WL 1611122 (D. Nev. Feb. 1, 2002) ..... 28-29

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 24

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 4

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987) ..... 3

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA*,  
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 6

*Credit Managers Ass’n of S. Cal. v. Kennesaw Life & Accident Ins. Co.*,  
809 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 28

*Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 3

*Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 31-32

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 31, 43

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 21

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS*,  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 19

*Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*,  
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 35

*Georgia v. Pruitt*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018) ..... 13

*Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907) ..... 14

*Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r of IRS*,  
897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 42

*Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 28, 43

*Halbig v. Burwell*,  
758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....3, 8

*Hall v. Maine Mun. Emps. Health Trust*,  
93 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Me. 2000).....28

*Hillman v. Maretta*,  
569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....21

*Hispanic Affairs Project v. Perez*,  
206 F. Supp. 3d 348 (D.D.C. 2016) .....2

*Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt*,  
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....42

*Int’l Ass’n of Entrepreneurs of Am. Benefit Trust v. Foster*,  
883 F. Supp. 1050 (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 28-29

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....21

*Kansas v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....13

*Kiely v. Shores Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 93-2194, 1994 WL 544358 (D. Kan. Aug. 31, 1994) .....28

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....3

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....2

*Marcella v. Capital Dist. Physicians’ Health Plan, Inc.*,  
293 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2002) .....26

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....12

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....14

*Massachusetts v. HHS*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018).....9

*McCaslin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.*,  
779 F. Supp. 1312 (N.D. Ala. 1991) .....28

*MDPhysicians v. State Bd. of Ins.*,  
957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 28-29

*Moideen v. Gillespie*,  
55 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995).....28

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....35, 38

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) .....35

*Nat’l Classification Comm. v. United States*,  
746 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....27

*Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....37

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....34

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden*,  
503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....17

*New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC*,  
882 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....32, 43

*NRDC v. NHTSA*,  
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....7

*Osborn v. Visa Inc.*,  
797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....3

*Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....21

*Pennsylvania by Shapp v. Kleppe*,  
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....8

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....9

*Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA*,  
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....32

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....9

*Renal Physicians Association v. HHS*,  
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....6

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....2

*Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
No. 16-cv-10317, 2017 WL 3007074 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2017) .....28

*Schwartz v. Gordon*,  
761 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1985).....30

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....30

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....2

*Steen v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
106 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 1997).....28

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....4

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....3, 13

*Tozzi v. HHS*,  
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....12

*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah*,  
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....13

*Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....21

*Wayne Chem. Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.*,  
567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977).....30

*Wisconsin Educ. Assoc. Ins. Trust v. Iowa State Board of Pub. Instruction*,  
804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986).....27, 30, 43

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....7

*Yates v. Hendon*,  
541 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 25-26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.  
 § 1012 .....14

26 U.S.C.  
 § 414(b) .....20  
 § 414(c), (m), (o) .....20  
 § 4980H(b)(1)(A) .....23  
 § 4980H(c)(6) .....23

29 U.S.C.  
 § 1001 .....30  
 § 1002(5) .....25,41  
 § 1002(16) .....42  
 § 1021(g) .....39  
 § 1144(b)(2)(A) .....42  
 § 1185d .....38

42 U.S.C.  
 § 300gg-22 .....14, 35  
 § 300gg-91(d)(5) .....17  
 § 300gg-91(d)(6) .....17, 25  
 § 18024(b)(4) .....19-20  
 § 18031 .....14  
 § 18091(2)(J) .....40

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*..... passim

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191 (1996) .....39, 45

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010) ..... passim

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* .....20, 22-23, 44-45

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(b) .....24

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 (June 21, 2018)..... passim

83 Fed. Reg. 614 (Jan. 5, 2018).....8, 29, 43

82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017) .....30

83 Fed. Reg. 53,534 (Oct. 23, 2018) .....44

**AGENCY GUIDANCE**

DOL Op. No. 2008-07A, 2008 WL 4559903, at \*1 (Sept. 26, 2008).....43

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, MEWAs: *Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangments Under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA): A Guide to Federal & Sate Regultaion 22* (2013).....18

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Alexander Acosta, *A Health Fix for Mom and Pop Shops*, Wall St. J. (June 18, 2018).....16, 22, 35

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ins. Stds. Bulletin Transmittal No. 02-02 (Aug. 2002).....19

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ins. Stds. Bulletin Series at 3 (Sept. 1, 2011) .....19

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1785 (1977) .....30

*The Small Business Health Care Crisis: Possible Solutions: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Small Business & Entrepreneurship, 108th Cong.* .....39

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, *MEPS Insurance Chartbook* (2016).....34

Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., Health Ins. Coverage Bulletin (July 25, 2017) .....34

Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., Health Ins. Coverage Bulletin (July 27, 2012).....34

United States Census Bureau, *Community Facts* .....29
